Universiti Teknologi MARA

College Electrical Equipment
Registration Management System
(CEERMY)

Nurul Nadiah Binti Mohd Sohaini

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this project within the time duration given. Firstly my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr Hasiah Binti Mohamed @ Omar for her
guidance and assessing me in making this project successful. I am really grateful for
her full support and idea in assisting me. Without the help and guidance from my
supervisor this project may not be completed successfully.

Special appreciation goes to my beloved parents Mohd Sohaini Bin Sulaiman and
Holijah Binti Said for all the sacrifices they made so that I can continue to learn until
this part and become an inspiration for me to finish this project with flying colors.
Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to all the lecturers and my
dearest friend who stood behind me from the start of this project until the end. I
really appreciate all of their assistance in helping me finish this project successfully.

v



ABSTRACT

Managing student registration for electrical equipment is one of the important part
for college in the university. Unit Pengurusan Kolej Kerawang (UPKK) is managing
the process manually which requires students to fill in their information and its
compiled using Microsoft Excel. The process is time consuming, require a lot of
paper usage and need to spend budget on the stickers. College Electrical Equipment
Registration Management System (CEERMS) was developed to assist UPKK to
handle the registration record in a systematic way. The user of this system can be
divided into three which are administrator, student and staff. The methodology used
to develop CEERMS is a Rapid Application Development (RAD). CEERMS was
evaluated by the experts and users. The questionnaire is distributed to the 30
respondents and evaluated based on six constructs which are ease of use, interface,
web-based application, user experience, usability and satisfaction. Result shows that
respondents agreed on satisfaction construct with the highest mean which is 4.83
(SD=0.379). As for future enhancement, one possible module that can be added in
CEERMS is the system may able to record the newly registered item and gives
advantage to the users.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope
Significance
Project Framework
Gantt Chart
Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

2.4

2.5

Introduction

Management Information System (MIS)

Web — Based Application

2.3.1 Online Registration System

System Development Model

2.4.1 Waterfall Model

2.4.2 Prototype Model

2.4.3 Rapid Application Development (RAD)
2.4.4 Spiral Model

2.4.5 Agile Model

Similar Existing System

2.5.1 Eventbrite

2.5.2 Registered Competent Person Electrical
2.5.3 Birth Registration of Internal Affairs

Vi

PAGE

ii
ii
iii

vi

xi

OO~ =

—

11
11
13
15
16
16
17
19
21
23
24
24
25
26



2.5.4 Lennox 27
2.6  Implication of Literature Review 27
2.7  Conclusion 28

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction 30
3.2 Methodology Overview 31
3.3 Required Planning 32
3.3.1 Analysis 32
3.3.2 User Requirement 33
3.3.3 System Requirement 33
3.4  User Design Phase 34
3.4.1 Process Flow Diagram 34
3.4.2 Flow Chart 35
3.4.3 Context Diagram 38
3.4.4 Data Flow Diagram (DFD) Level 0 39
3.4.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD) 40
3.4.6 Database 41
3.4.7 Functional Hierarchy Diagram 44
3.4.8 User Interface Design 44
3.5 Construction 46
3.5.1 Project Development 46
3.5.2 Hardware Requirement 46
3.5.3 Software Requirement 47
3.5.4 Testing 48
3.6  Evaluation 51
3.7  Conclusion 54

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4,1 Introduction 55
4.2  Business Process Improvement 55
4.2.1 List of Current Process 55
4.2.2 List of Problem 56
4.2.3 Improved Version of Business Process 57
4.3  College Electrical Equipment Registration Management System (CEERMS)
58
4.3.1 Flow of CEERMS 59
4.3.2 Flow of Administrator Module 60
4.3.3 Flow of Student Module 61
4.3.4 Flow of Staff Module 62
4.4  System Testing 64
4.4.1 Test Plan Result for Administrator Module 65
4.4.2 Test Plan Result for Student Module 65
4.4.3 Test Plan Result for Staff Module 68
4.5  Expert Evaluation 70
4.6  User Evaluation 74

4.6.1 Demographic Profile (Section A) 74

vi



