Universiti Teknologi MARA

College Electrical Equipment Registration Management System (CEERMS)

Nurul Nadiah Binti Mohd Sohaini

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this project within the time duration given. Firstly my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr Hasiah Binti Mohamed @ Omar for her guidance and assessing me in making this project successful. I am really grateful for her full support and idea in assisting me. Without the help and guidance from my supervisor this project may not be completed successfully.

Special appreciation goes to my beloved parents Mohd Sohaini Bin Sulaiman and Holijah Binti Said for all the sacrifices they made so that I can continue to learn until this part and become an inspiration for me to finish this project with flying colors. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to all the lecturers and my dearest friend who stood behind me from the start of this project until the end. I really appreciate all of their assistance in helping me finish this project successfully.

ABSTRACT

Managing student registration for electrical equipment is one of the important part for college in the university. Unit Pengurusan Kolej Kerawang (UPKK) is managing the process manually which requires students to fill in their information and its compiled using Microsoft Excel. The process is time consuming, require a lot of paper usage and need to spend budget on the stickers. College Electrical Equipment Registration Management System (CEERMS) was developed to assist UPKK to handle the registration record in a systematic way. The user of this system can be divided into three which are administrator, student and staff. The methodology used to develop CEERMS is a Rapid Application Development (RAD). CEERMS was evaluated by the experts and users. The questionnaire is distributed to the 30 respondents and evaluated based on six constructs which are ease of use, interface, web-based application, user experience, usability and satisfaction. Result shows that respondents agreed on satisfaction construct with the highest mean which is 4.83 (SD=0.379). As for future enhancement, one possible module that can be added in CEERMS is the system may able to record the newly registered item and gives advantage to the users.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
		iii
ABST		
		V
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
		ix
LIST	OF TABLES	xi
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	5
1.4	Scope	6
1.5	Significance	6
1.6 1.7	Project Framework Gantt Chart	7 9
1.8	Conclusion	10
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Management Information System (MIS)	11
2.3	Web – Based Application	13
2.4	2.3.1 Online Registration System System Development Model	15 16
2. 4	2.4.1 Waterfall Model	16
	2.4.2 Prototype Model	17
	2.4.3 Rapid Application Development (RAD)	19
	2.4.4 Spiral Model	21
	2.4.5 Agile Model	23
2.5	Similar Existing System	24
	2.5.1 Eventbrite	24
	2.5.2 Registered Competent Person Electrical	25
	2.5.3 Birth Registration of Internal Affairs	26

	2.5.4 Lennox	27
2.6		27
2.7	-	28
2.,		
CHAP	FER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Methodology Overview	31
3.3	Required Planning	32
	3.3.1 Analysis	32
	3.3.2 User Requirement	33
•	3.3.3 System Requirement	33
3.4	User Design Phase	34
	3.4.1 Process Flow Diagram	34
	3.4.2 Flow Chart	35
	3.4.3 Context Diagram	38
	3.4.4 Data Flow Diagram (DFD) Level 0	39
	3.4.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	40
	3.4.6 Database	41
	3.4.7 Functional Hierarchy Diagram	44
	3.4.8 User Interface Design	44
3.5	Construction	46
	3.5.1 Project Development	46
	3.5.2 Hardware Requirement	46
	3.5.3 Software Requirement	47
	3.5.4 Testing	48
3.6		51
3.7	Conclusion	54
CHAR	EED EOUD, DECLUT AND DISCUSSION	
CHAP.	TER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	55
4.2	Business Process Improvement	55
1.22	4.2.1 List of Current Process	55
	4.2.2 List of Problem	56
	4.2.3 Improved Version of Business Process	57
4.3	College Electrical Equipment Registration Management System (CEER	
	58	
	4.3.1 Flow of CEERMS	59
	4.3.2 Flow of Administrator Module	60
	4.3.3 Flow of Student Module	61
	4.3.4 Flow of Staff Module	62
4.4	System Testing	64
	4.4.1 Test Plan Result for Administrator Module	65
	4.4.2 Test Plan Result for Student Module	65
	4.4.3 Test Plan Result for Staff Module	68
4.5	Expert Evaluation	70
4.6	User Evaluation	74
	4.6.1 Demographic Profile (Section A)	74